
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Monday, 24th January, 2011 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any 
Personal/Prejudicial Interests they may have to 
disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under 
consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 
2. Minutes of the Last Meeting   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

 

 
3. Accounts of Lancashire County Developments 

Limited 2009/10   
(Pages 7 - 34) 

 
4. Risk Management Report   (Pages 35 - 52) 

 
5. Update on treasury management activity   (Pages 53 - 64) 

 
6. Overview of the implementation of International 

Financial Reporting Standards for the accounts of 
the County Council   

(Pages 65 - 72) 

 
7. CIPFA's statement on 'The role of the head of 

internal audit'   
(Pages 73 - 102) 

 
8. Internal Audit Progress Report   (Pages 103 - 120) 

 
9. Sure Start, Early Years and Childcare Services   (Pages 121 - 122) 

 
10. Annual audit letter 2009/10 - Audit Commission 

Report   
(Pages 123 - 142) 

 
11. Audit Commission - Lancashire County Council and 

Pension Fund 2010/11 Audit Plans   
(Pages 143 - 192) 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
  

 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held 
on Monday 21 March 2011 at 2.00 p.m. in Cabinet 
Room B, County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



Lancashire County Council  
Audit Committee 
 
Monday 27 September 2010 
  
Minutes 
 
Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillors C Grunshaw and D 
Westley. 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Habib Patel, head of strategic partnerships and performance (Item 3)  
Mike Jensen – head of treasury management and the pension fund (Item 4) 
George Graham – assistant director of finance (Items 5, 7 & 8) 
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
Ruth Lowry – head of internal audit (Item 6) 
Ian Rushworth – principal auditor (Item 6)  
Fiona Blatcher – senior audit manager, Audit Commission (Items 7 & 8) 
Clive Portman - district auditor, Audit Commission (Items 7& 8) 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Richard Tomlinson – senior accountant  
Joan Grant – senior accountant 
Ian Winston – senior accountancy assistant 
Jenny Salisbury – trainee accountant 
 
 
Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 
County Councillors S Chapman and M Parkinson declared a personal interest 
in item 8 as they are members of the Lancashire County Pension Fund. 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2010 
 
With regard to resolution 9 concerning the recommendations of the Audit 
Committee to the Scrutiny Committee, it was reported that these had been 

County Councillors 
 

S Chapman (Chair) 
 

K Brown 
H Henshaw 
J Lawrenson 
 

M Parkinson 
M Welsh 
M Younis 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



raised at the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 9 July 2010 and that the 
Scrutiny Committee intended to add the issues raised to the items under 
consideration for future reports.  
 
It was also reported that the Health Scrutiny Committee intended to pursue 
the issue of the administration of medication in care homes, and had 
approached officers from Audit to supply information on the work they had 
undertaken. 
 
It was noted that the Scrutiny Committee had given its clear support for the 
two functions of scrutiny and audit to continue to work together and welcomed 
the recommendations from the Audit Committee. 
 
19. Resolved: That the response of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be noted with regard to Resolution 9, and that the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 June 2010 be confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 
 
Risk Management Update Report (Item 3) 
 
A presentation was made to the committee by Habib Patel, Head of Strategic 
Partnerships and Performance, who explained that an important part of the 
remit of the Audit Committee was to advise the council on the adequacy of the 
Authority's strategic processes for risk management and to consider reports in 
respect of the authority's risk register and the action taken in response. 
 
Members were informed that the process for preparing the risk register had 
been further refined so that the Executive Directors and their senior 
management teams had direct input into its development.  Reference was 
made to the risks identified in areas of business continuity, emergency 
planning and health and safety.  
 
In considering whether the content of the draft risk register reflected the key 
risks facing the council, the committee maintained that the risk associated 
with the establishment of Local Enterprise Partnerships was a key risk and as 
such should be included in the risk register. Members also commented that 
the risks identified under some headings were excessively brief and should 
contain more detailed information. Officers undertook to provide this. 
 
14.  Resolved:  That:  
 

i) The content of the corporate risk register be noted.  
 

ii) The risks associated with Local Enterprise Partnerships be 
included in the risk register. 

 
iii) The actions being taken in response to identified risks and the 

current process for identifying risk be noted. 
 

 

Page 2



Update on Treasury Management Activity (Item 4) 
 
A presentation was made to the committee by Mike Jensen, Head of Treasury 
Management and the Pension Fund who informed members of the general 
economic environment surrounding treasury management activities and set 
out the position on the borrowing and lending activities of the county council.  
 
The committee was informed that the overall position was one where the 
county council had begun to be able to take advantage of its new strategy to 
de-risk its investments while also being able to access attractive rates for new 
borrowing where appropriate.  Details of the Treasury Management activities 
were presented at Appendix A. 
 
21. Resolved: That the update on treasury management activities as 
shown at appendix A to the report now presented be noted.  
 
 
Overview of the implementation of International Financial Reporting 
Standards for the accounts of the county council (Item 5) 
 
A presentation was made to the committee by George Graham, assistant 
director of finance (accountancy and financial services) on the progress made 
in implementing the new International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  
 
It was noted that progress continued to be made, and the IFRS was expected 
to be implemented in accordance with statutory deadlines.  
 
22. Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report (Item 6) 
 
Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, presented an internal audit progress report 
for the five months to 31 August 2010.   
 
The report included a summary of the work performed and a comparison with 
work planned and the progress made in relation to cross cutting and corporate 
risks; corporate or common controls; and service specific controls.  
 
In response to queries raised by the committee it was reported that: 
 

• Guidance would be provided by the Human Resources team to enable 
the authority to comply with and monitor compliance with the European 
Working Time Directive. 

 

• Additional support and advice had been offered to the four out of the 
six schools audited r
[...]
ctive 
implementation of a separate bank account for the pension fund by 1 April 
2011 
 
The committee was informed that the Audit Commission expected to issue an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements by 30 September 2009.  
 
The committee was also informed that the executive director of resources had 
signed the letter of representation to the District Auditor and Members were 
asked to agree to the chair of the committee signing the letter. 
 
25. Resolved: That: 
 

i) The Audit Commission Lancashire Pension Fund Annual 
Governance Report covering the audit of the County Council for 
year ended 31 March 2010 be noted. 

 
ii) The chair of the committee be authorised to sign the letter of 

representation tabled at the meeting. 
 
 

Page 5



iii) That the proposed action plan set out at Appendix 4 to the report 
be endorsed. 

 
 
Accounts of the Lancashire County Council’s and the Lancashire 
County Pension Fund 2009/10 (Item 9) 
 
Following consideration of items 7 and 8, the committee was informed that the 
executive director of resources had signed the amended 2009/10 Statement 
of Accounts in respect of the County Council and the Lancashire County 
Pension Fund and were asked to agree to the chair of the committee signing 
them. 
 
26. Resolved: That the chair of the committee be authorised to sign the 
amended 2009/10 Statement of Accounts presented at the meeting. 
 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
27. Resolved: It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would 
be held on Monday 24 January 2011 at 2.00 p.m. at the County Hall, Preston.   
 
 
 
 

 I M Fisher 
       County secretary and solicitor 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

Page 6



 
 

Audit Committee 
Meeting to be held on 24 January 2011 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2009/10 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Beryl Rhodes, 01772 533603, Lancashire County Developments Limited 
beryl.rhodes@lancashire
[...]
����������	�	��G5D!�+D"���(�++*J�G5D5�"D5+�,C�9�
������	��.
��
@��	�����
��	
�����	���	�5��/������+�+����G�"D�*+�(�++*J�G"�D+"5,C�9�
������	��.
��	��	�����
��	
�����	��
�	�5��/������+�+����G��>D��5�(�++*J�G!�D���,C�

Page 33



Page 34



 
 

Audit Committee 
24 January 2011 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Risk Management Report 
(Appendices 'A' & 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Habib Patel, (01772) 536099, Office of the Chief Executive   
habib.patel@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
An important part of the remit of the Audit Committee is to advise the council on the 
adequacy of the Authority's strategic processes for risk management and to 
consider reports in respect of the Authority's risk register and the action taken in 
response. 
 
This report introduces the latest version of the register. 
 
Recommendation 
 
In accordance with the Audit Committee's terms of reference, members may wish to 
consider whether: 
 
�  the content of the corporate risk register reflects the key risks facing the council 

and whether there are any perceived gaps; 
 
� the actions being taken in response to identified risks appear to be appropriate 

and, in the light of these considerations; and  
 
� the current process for identifying risk is effective. 
 
 

 
Background 

Risk management has been an integral feature of corporate and directorate business 
and financial planning over many years.  The corporate risk register is a high level 
summary of the significant risks which the council faces.  It may be regarded as a 
checklist to identify and track the status of key risks and how these are being 
managed. 

The process for preparing the register has been further refined so that Executive 
Directors and their senior management teams have direct input into its development.  
Reference has also been made to risks identified in the areas of business continuity, 

Agenda Item 4

Page 35



 
 

emergency planning and health and safety, t
[...]
 the Cabinet on 9 July 2009 it was agreed that in order to 
strengthen members’ oversight of the County Council’s treasury management 
activities, the Audit Committee should monitor and scrutinise regular updates on 
treasury management issues. Reports on treasury activity are discussed on a 
monthly basis with the Executive Director for Resources and the content of these 
reports is used as a basis for this report to the Committee. The aim of the report is to 
inform members of the general economic environment surrounding treasury 
management activities and to set out the position on the borrowing and lending 
activities of the County Council.  
 
The overall position set out in the report at Appendix 'A' is one where the County 
Council is reducing credit risk whilst maintaining investment income rates and also 
making plans to raise future capital financing funds in capital markets. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 53



 

 
Consultations 
 
Sector Treasury Services Limited provides advice on treasury management. 
 
Risk management 
 
The County Council’s treasury strategy and review set out a policy in respect of 
borrowing and lending activity and how risks associated with these activities are 
managed and monitored. 
 
Alternative options to be considered 
 
N/A 
 
Implications: e.g. Financial, Legal, Personnel, Human Rights, Crime and Disorder 
or Other 
 
This item has the following implications: 
 
N/A 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Ext 
 
N/A 

  

 
 
 
 

Page 54



Appendix A 
 
Update on Treasury Management activity 
 
Background 
 
This is the latest report on the conduct of the Council's Treasury Management 
activities which allows the Audit Committee to exercise its responsibilities for 
oversight of this area of the Council's business. Reports on treasury activity are 
discussed on a monthly basis with the Executive Director for Resources and the 
content of these rep
[...]
me training. 

ContactPoint accreditation 

4.4 As required by the former Department for Children, Schools and 
Families we provided a certificate confirming the council's compliance 
with accreditation criteria for 2009/10 in relation to the integrated 
ContactPoint database. However this database was subsequently 
closed during August 2010. 

Sure Start, Early Years and Childcare Services commissioning 
arrangements  

4.5 We have followed up the recommendations made in our previous 
report, dated March 2010, in which we raised several significant 
recommendations and allocated the system limited/ no assurance. We 
are pleased to report that our recommendations have been 
implemented. 

4.6 As we reported in September, commissioning agreements for the 
current year have been signed by each of the Sure Start providers 
and action to monitor expenditure to ensure it is eligible is scheduled 
to begin in January 2011. A further recommendation relating to the 
new commissioning agreement for the financial year 2011/12 can be 
implemented only when the new commissioning agreements are 
issued with effect from 1 April 2011. 

Graduate Leader Fund 

4.7 The county council has been awarded funding of £1.79m for 2009/10 
and £2.45m for 2010/11 relating to the costs of educating and training 
staff in leadership positions within nurseries to graduate level. 

4.8 Due to the lack of controls and non-compliance with some of the 
existing controls we were unable to provide assurance over the 
controls in place for the operation of the Graduate Leader Fund and 
related support funding. 

4.9 However many of the weaknesses in this area had already been 
identified by the Sure Start, Early Years and Childcare management 
team and a number of actions had been initiated. A member of this 
team has begun the task of improving the control environment around 
the Graduate Leader Fund, and the actions taken will be subject to a 
further internal audit review during 2011/12. 

Schools 

[...]
mittee meeting 24 January 2011 

 Appendix B: 2

Audit area Planned audit days Audit work undertaken * 

 Annual 
plan 

9 months 
pro-rated 

Relating to 
2009/10 

Relating to 
2010/11 

Total days Variance 
to date  

Corporate or common controls       

Financial controls 455 341 90 368 458 117 

Human resources controls 30 23 7 73 80 57 

ICT controls 175 131 7 94 101 (30) 

Property management controls 100 75 12 60 72 (3) 

Sub-total 760 570 115 595 710 140 

Response to the risk of fraud       

Management and proactive work 210 158  46 46 (112) 

Responsive work/ whistle-blowing 290 218  394 394 176 

Sub-total 500 375  439 439 64 

Management of the audit service       

Audit and Standards Committees reporting and attendance 6 5  6 6 1 

Audit planning processes 15 11  8 8 (4) 

Audit reporting processes 15 11  19 19 7 

Audit Commission liaison 4 3  3 3 0 

Support to management                                                     10 8  6 6 (2) 

Sub-total 50 38  42 42 4 

Contingency 50 38    (38) 

Total audit days 3,260 2,445 350 2,353 2,703 258 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*  Note that minor rounding differences can occur as figures are summed from the underlying data. 
 

P
age 120



 
 

Audit Committee 
Meeting to be held on 24 January 2011 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Sure Start, Early Years and Childcare Services 
Contact for further information: 
Ian Rushworth, (01772) 534779, Resources Directorate 
 

Executive Summary 

At its meeting on 27 September 2010 the Audit Committee requested an update on 
the progress made by the council in addressing the issues identified in an internal 
audit report on Sure Start, Early Years and Childcare Services commissioning 
arrangements and specifically in relation to Sure Start Hyndburn. 

The issues have been addressed as far as possible at this time. 

Recommendation 

The Audit Committee is asked to consider this report. 

 
Background 
 
The Audit Committee received an internal audit report on the Sure Start, Early Years 
and Childcare Services (SSEYCS) commissioning arrangements at its meeting on 29 
March 2010. This report provided limited assurance over the financial accounting, 
monitoring and reporting systems in place relating to the Sure Start children's centres 
which had signed a commissioning agreement, due to the inconsistent application of 
controls.  We were able to provide no assurance over the controls in place over 
children's centres that had not signed a commissioning agreement. 
 
Sure Start, Early Years and Childcare Services (SSEYCS) commissioning 
arrangements  
 
As noted in the Audit Service progress report, our recommendations have now been 
implemented. In particular, commissioning agreements for the current year have been 
signed by each of the Sure Start providers. Action to monitor expenditure to ensure it is 
eligible (including sample checks by the Combined Finance Team) is scheduled to 
begin in January 2011.  A further recommendation, relating to monitoring expenditure 
against agreed funding, can be implemented only when the new commissioning 
agreements are issued with effect from 1 April 2011. 
 
 
Sure Start Hyndburn (SSH) 
The Audit Committee received a report on Sure Start Hyndburn at its meeting on 29 
March 2010. Copies of correspondence between all parties following a meeting in April 

Agenda Item 9

Page 121



 

2010 were also provided to the committee. This addressed three key themes, and the 
actions agreed are set out below, with an update on the current position. 
 
Commissioning agreement 
SSEYCS requested that SSH sign the revised commissioning agreement and this was 
done in September 2010. 
 
Financial management 
SSEYCS and SSH agreed regular timescales to prepare and submit quarterly financial 
returns: SSH agreed to submit financial returns with details of all 'other' expenditure by 
the end of the month following each quarter. Quarterly financial reports have been 
received from SSH on a timely basis con
[...]
es of auditors 

and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 

addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 

prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 

responsibility to: 

! any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

! any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank 

London 

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk November 2010

 

 

Page 142



 
 

Audit Committee 
Meeting to be held on 24 January 2011 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Audit Commission – Lancashire County Council and Pension Fund 2010/11 
Audit Plans 
(Appendix A and B refer). 
 
Contact for further information: 
Fiona Blatcher, 0844 798 7056, Audit Commission,  
f-blatcher@audit-commission.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In June the Audit Committee received proposed fee letters for the audit of the 
County Council and Pension Fund for 2010/11. Since then, the 2009-10 audit has 
been completed and detailed audit plans have now been produced setting out in 
particular the key audit risks for 2010/11 and the planned audit strategy.  
 
These plans set out the audit work the Audit Commission propose to undertake in 
relation to the audit of the financial statements 2010/11 and the provision of a VFM 
conclusion for Lancashire Council (Appendix A) and the audit of the pension fund 
financial statements (Appendix B). The plan is based on the Audit Commission’s 
risk-based approach to audit planning which assesses: 
 

� current national risks relevant to your local circumstances; and 
� your local risks and improvement priorities. 
 

It includes a summary of the key risks for the financial statements and VFM 
conclusion identified through this process together with the auditor’s planned 
response. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to note the Audit Commission

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 24th January, 2011 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Sam Chapman (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Brown 
H Henshaw 
J Lawrenson 
M Parkinson 
 

M Welsh 
D Westley 
M Younis 
 

Officers in attendance 
 
Beryl Rhodes – LCDL head of finance and HR (Item 3) 
Habib Patel, head of strategic partnerships and performance (Item 4)  
Mike Jensen – head of treasury management and the pension fund (Item 5) 
George Graham – assistant director of finance (Item 6) 
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
Ruth Lowry – head of internal audit (Items 7, 8 & 9) 
Ian Rushworth – principal auditor (Item 9)  
Andy Fox – principal auditor 
Rachel Tanner – principal auditor 
Clive Portman - district auditor, Audit Commission (Items 10 & 11) 
Bernard Noblett deputy director, LCCG (Item 8) 
Dawn Butterfield, head of commissioning, ACS (Item 8) 
Camilla Hardy, acting head of personal social care, ACS (Item 8) 
 
1. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
County Councillors S Chapman, M Parkinson and D Westley declared a personal 
interest in item 11 as members of the Lancashire County Council Pension Fund. 
 
County Councillor Michael Welsh declared a personal interest in item 4 as 
Chairman of Lancashire County Developments Limited. 
 
County Councillor M Parkinson declared a personal interest in item 9 as a 
governor of Mount Pleasant Primary School, Clayton-le- Moors. 
 
County Councillor Westley declared a personal Interest in Items 4 & 5 as the 
finance cabinet member at West Lancashire District Council. 
 
 



 

2 

 

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2010 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 
 
3. Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2009/10 

 
A report was presented by Beryl Rhodes, head of finance and human resources 
on the 2009/10 audited Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited (LCDL).  
 
It was reported that the company continued to support economic growth across 
Lancashire by supporting the development of new, innovatory business in a 
number of key sectors. 
 
It was also reported that the company had made a profit in 2009/10. 
 
Resolved: That the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited be noted. 
 
 
4. Risk Management Report 

 
A presentation was made to the committee by Habib Patel, head of strategic 
partnerships and performance, who explained that an important part of the remit 
of the Audit Committee was to advise the council on the adequacy of the 
authority's strategic processes for risk management and to consider reports in 
respect of the authority's risk register and the action taken in response. 
 
The report introduced the latest version of the register. It identified the significant 
directorate and cross cutting risks which the council faced together with current 
and planned actions to mitigate the risks.  It was reported orally that since the 
publication of the report, anomalies had been identified in the scores used to 
assess five potential risk areas. It was noted that these would be referred back to 
the directorates concerned for further consideration. 
 
In considering whether the content of the risk register reflected the key risks 
facing the council, the committee commented that the proposal to transfer 
responsibility for public health to local authorities was a serious risk and as such 
should be included in the risk register: 
 
Concern was also expressed at proposals to allow local communities to run their 
own services. It was felt that "there would be a serious risk to implementing this 
proposal if local communities proved unable or unwilling to undertake the delivery 
of local services". It was agreed that the risk be included in the risk register.   
 
Resolved:  That:  
 



 

3 

 

i) The content of the corporate risk register be noted.  
 

ii) The following risks be included in the risk register: 
 
a. The financial risk to the council associated with its proposed role 

as having responsibility for public health services; and 
 

b. The risk to council services if local communities proved unable 
or unwilling to undertake the delivery of local services. 

 
iii) The actions being taken in response to identified risks and the 

current process for identifying risk be noted. 
 
 
5. Update on treasury management activity 

 
A presentation was made to the committee by Mike Jensen, head of treasury 
management and the pension fund who informed members of the general 
economic environment surrounding treasury management activities and set out 
the position on the borrowing and lending activities of the county council.  
 
The committee was informed that the overall position was one where the county 
council was reducing credit risk whilst maintaining investment interest rates and 
also making plans to raise future capital financing funds in capital markets.  
Details of the treasury management activities were presented to the committee at 
appendix A. 
 
The committee noted the recent developments in treasury management and 
indicated that it would welcome a further briefing session on treasury 
management activities in order to assist in their understanding of the subject.  It 
was suggested that the Cabinet and the Pension Fund Committee and its 
trustees would also benefit from training in this area. 
 
Resolved:     
 
 i) That the update on treasury management activities as set 

out at appendix A to the report now presented, be noted.  
 
 ii) That a further briefing on treasury management activities be 

provided to the committee in the future in order to provide 
members with more specific knowledge to assist in their 
understanding of treasury management. 

 
 
6. Overview of the implementation of International Financial Reporting 

Standards for the accounts of the County Council 
 



 

4 

 

A presentation was made to the committee by George Graham, assistant director 
of finance (accountancy and financial services) on the progress made in 
implementing the new International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  
 
It was noted that progress continued to be made, and the IFRS was expected to 
be implemented in accordance with statutory deadlines.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
7. CIPFA's statement on 'The role of the head of internal audit' 

 
Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit presented a report on a statement issued by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on 'The  
role of the head of internal audit'. 
  
The committee noted that the role of the head of internal audit was to help 
organisations achieve their objectives by giving assurance on internal control 
arrangements and to play a key role in promoting good corporate governance. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
8. Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, presented an internal audit progress report for 
the nine months to 31 December 2010.   
 
The report included a summary of the work performed and a comparison with 
work planned, and progress made in relation to cross cutting and corporate risks; 
corporate or common controls; and service specific controls.  
 
Of particular interest to members was the audit service’s work in relation to 
'employees on the payroll and also receiving pensions'. The committee noted that 
revised guidance had been issued to human resource managers in this respect 
and requested that a further update on the subject be presented to the next 
meeting of the committee on 21 March 2011.  
 
The committee also raised a concern in respect of the levels of assurance given 
over the controls operating in 10 out of 21 of schools audited.  The committee 
sought further clarification on the level of control operating in the county's schools 
generally and agreed that a further update be presented to the next meeting of 
the committee on 21 March 2011. 
 
The committee's attention was drawn to a review of the reablement service, a 
service commissioned by the Adult and Community Services Directorate and 
provided by the Lancashire County Commercial Group (LCCG).  Dawn 
Butterfield, head of commissioning (ACS), Camilla Hardy, acting head of personal 
social care (ACS) and Bernard Noblett, deputy director (LCCG), attended the 



 

5 

 

meeting and presented an oral update on the progress made to date in producing 
a service level agreement between the two directorates. The committee was 
pleased to note that the service level agreement was progressing well and 
nearing completion.  
 
The committee noted that as a result of the council's need to make cost savings, 
the internal audit service staffing establishment had been reduced by three posts 
and that a further team member would leave in 2011/12.  Whilst it was expected 
that some work was likely to slip into the first quarter of 2011/12, it was 
anticipated that the audit service would be able to complete this year's plan 
appropriately. It was also reported that in future, as a consequence of the 
reduction in its staffing establishment, the internal audit service intended to 
undertake a broader review of services than at present.   
 
Resolved:   
 i) That the internal audit progress report for the nine  
 months to 31 December 2010 as now presented, be noted. 
 

ii) That further updates on employees on the payroll and receiving  
pensions and the level of controls in schools be presented to the  
next meeting of the Audit Committee on 21 March 2011. 

 
 
9. Sure Start, Early Years and Childcare Services 

 
A report was presented on the progress made by the council in addressing the 
issues identified in an internal audit report on Sure Start, Early Years and 
Childcare Services commissioning arrangements and specifically in relation to 
Sure Start Hyndburn. 
 
The committee was informed that the recommendations in the report had now 
been implemented.  In particular, commissioning agreements for the current year 
had been signed by each of the Sure Start providers.  Action to monitor 
expenditure to ensure it was eligible was scheduled to begin in January 2011. A 
further recommendation relating to monitoring expenditure against agreed 
funding would be implemented only when the new commissioning agreements 
were issued. 
 
With regard to Sure Start Hyndburn, the committee noted the actions agreed and 
an update on the current position in relation to three areas: the commissioning 
agreement, financial management and the use of grant funding.  
 
Resolved: That the report be received.   
 
 
10. Annual audit letter 2009/10 - Audit Commission Report 

 



 

6 

 

Clive Portman, district auditor presented the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit 
letter for 2009/10 which summarised for members the findings from the 
commission’s 2009/10 audit.   
 
The report audit was made up of two elements: the audit of the council's financial 
statements and an assessment of the council's arrangements to achieve value for 
money in the council's use of resources. 
 
It was noted that the Audit Commission had concluded that the accounts gave a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the council and its spending and 
income for 2009/10.  The commission also concluded that the council had 
adequate arrangements in place in respect of 'value for money'. 
 
Resolved:  That the Annual Audit letter 2009/10 be noted. 
 
 
11. Audit Commission - Lancashire County Council and Pension Fund 

2010/11 Audit Plans 
 

The committee considered reports on the Audit Commission’s Audit 
Plans in respect of Lancashire County Council and the Pension Fund for 
2010/11.   
 
The plans set out the audit work the Audit Commission proposed to undertake in 
relation to the audit of the financial statements 2010/11 and the provision of a 
value for money conclusion for the Lancashire County Council presented at 
appendix A to the report and the audit of the Pension Fund financial statements 
at appendix B to the report.  The plan was based on the Audit Commission’s risk-
based approach to audit planning which assessed: 
 

� current national risks relevant to the council's local circumstances; and 
� the council's local risks and improvement priorities. 
 

The report included a summary of the key risks for the financial statements and 
VFM conclusion identified through this process together with the auditor’s 
planned response. 
 
The District Auditor took the opportunity to provide the committee with an update 
on the future position of the Audit Commission. 
 
Resolved: That the reports be noted. 
 
 
12. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
13. Date of Next Meeting 



 

7 

 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Monday 21 
March 2011 at 2.00 p.m. at the County Hall, Preston.   
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


